

Cause No. C-1-CR-17-100025

IN THE COUNTY COURT AT LAW NUMBER TWO
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant,

v.

ACSO of Texas, LP,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Municipal Court of Austin, Texas
No. 8530627, Hon. Mitchell Solomon, Presiding*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TEXAS APPLESEED
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN**

Amy Leila Saberian
Texas Bar No. 24041842
asaberian@enochkever.com
ENOCH KEVER PLLC
5918 W. Courtyard, Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78730
512.615.1200 / 512.615.1198 facsimile
ATTORNEY FOR TEXAS APPLESEED FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Payday and Auto Title Loan Industry in Texas2

 II. Nature and Statutory Framework of Texas Finance Code Ch.
 3934

 III. City of Austin Credit Access Business (CAB) Ordinance.....8

ARGUMENT11

 I. The municipal erred in granting ACSO’s motion to dismiss
 because the Austin Ordinance is not preempted by state law.....11

 II. The Austin Ordinance can readily be read in harmony with
 Chapter 393 of the Texas Finance Code and is not repugnant to
 Chapter 393’s provisions.....15

 III. ACSO’s arguments fail to overcome the presumption that the
 Austin Ordinance is valid.....17

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

APPENDIX20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Hous.,
496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016).....12, 13, 15

City of Beaumont v. Fall,
116 Tex. 314, 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. Com. App. 1927)12

City of Beaumont v. Jones,
560 S.W.2d 710 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1977, writ ref'd
n.r.e.)15

City of Brookside Vill. v. Comeau,
633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982)13, 15

City of Weslaco v. Melton,
158 Tex. 61, 308 S.W.2d 18 (1957)15

Dall. Merch.'s & Concessionaire's Ass'n v. City of Dall.,
852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)12

Gordon v. State,
757 S.W.2d 496 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 Dist.] 1988)15

Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.,
378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004)5

Utter v. State,
571 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)17

CITY ORDINANCES, STATUTES, & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CITY OF AUSTIN CODE OF ORDINANCES § 4-12-22(D)2, 11, 12

TEX. CONST. art. XI, § 5(a)12

TEX. FIN. CODE §§ 393.001–393.5055

TEX. FIN. CODE § 393.2015, 13, 16

TEX. FIN. CODE § 393.222(a)(3).....16

TEX. FIN. CODE §§ 393.601-.628.....6, 13

TEX. FIN. CODE § 393.602(b)11, 13, 17

TEX. FIN. CODE § 393.622(c)14

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 51.072(a).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acts 2011, 82nd Leg., ch. 1302 (H.B. 2594), § 2, eff. Jan. 1, 2012.....6

Ann Baddour, et. al., *Payday and Auto Title Lending in Texas: Market Overview and Trends 2012-2015*, Texas Appleaseed (2016)3

Ann Baddour, *Why Texas' Small-Dollar Lending Market Matters, e-Perspectives*, Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, Vol. 12, Issue 2 (2012).....6

Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 742, 70th Leg. R.S. (1987).....5

Charis E. Kubrin, Gregory D. Squires, Steven M. Graves and Graham C. Ousey, *Does Fringe Lending Exacerbate Neighborhood Crime Rates: Investigating the Social Ecology of Payday Lending*, *Criminology & Public Policy*, Vol. 10, Issue 2 (2011)4

Dennis Campbell, Asis Martinez Jerez, & Peter Tufano, *Bouncing out of the Banking System: An Empirical Analysis of Involuntary Bank Account Closures*, Harvard Business School (2008).....4

Fee, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)14

Installment, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)14

League of Women Voters of Texas Education Fund, *Payday & Auto Title Loans in Texas: A Study by League of Women Voters of Texas Education Fund* (Aug. 2015).....4

Paige Marta Skiba and Jeremy Tobacman, *Do Payday Loans Cause Bankruptcy?*, Vanderbilt University and the University of Pennsylvania (2011)4

Texas Appleaseed, *Payday and Auto Title Lending in Texas: Market Overview and Trends 2012-2015* (2016).....8

Texas Municipal League Website, *City Regulation of Payday and Auto Title Lenders* (accessed Jul. 12, 2017)8

Texas Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner, *2016 Report on Availability, Quality, and Pricing of Certain Financial Services and Consumer Loan Products* (Dec. 1, 2016)2
